Annexure B. Readers should note the scope and limitations of

the report.

The information in this section should also be read in conjunction

with the risk factors set out in section 6 and other information

contained in this Offer Document.

7.2 Pro Forma Financial Information

The Pro Forma Financial Information set out below is unaudited

and has been prepared to illustrate the financial position of the

Group following completion of the implementation of the Group

Stapling  as if such events had occurred as at the date of this

Offer Document.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is intended to be illustrative

only and will not reflect the actual position and balances as at the

date of this Offer Document or at the date of implementation of the

Group Stapling.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared

in accordance with the principles and significant accounting

policies set out in section 7.6.

70

Reviewed Pro Forma Pro Forma Stapled Group

$'000s Notes 31-Dec-20 VP7 material

movement

adjustments

VP7 Pro

forma

balance

sheet

31-Dec-20

Impact of

the Offer

Adjustments

31-Dec-20 Company

31-Dec-20

Trust

31-Dec-20

Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

1, 2, 3, 4 3,109 6,518 9,627 41,459 51,086 8,086 43,000

Trade and other

receivables

- 137 - 137 211 349 349 -

Inventories 3 27,518 (17,949) 9,568 - 9,568 9,568 -

Other - 406 (193) 213 - 213 213 -

Total

current assets 31,171 (11,625) 19,546 41,670 61,216 18,216 43,000

Investment properties - 5,955 - 5,955 - 5,955 5,955 -

Property, plant and

equipment

- 11 - 11 - 11 11 -

Equity Accounted

Investments

6 - - - 32,000 32,000 - 32,000

Goodwill 4 - - - 5,321 5,321 5,321 -

Intangibles 5 37 - 37 1,121 1,158 1,158 -

Total

non-current assets 6,003 - 6,003 38,442 44,444 12,444 32,000

Total assets 37,173 (11,625) 25,549 80,112 105,661 30,661 75,000

Liabilities

Trade and

other payables

- 1,296 - 1,296 (371) 925 925 -

Borrowings 1, 3 14,164 (3,607) 10,557 (10,557) - - -

Income tax - 433 - 433 3 436 436 -

Employee benefits - 61 - 61 - 61 61 -

Redeemable

preference shares

3 - - - - - - -

Total

current liabilities 15,954 (3,607) 12,346 (10,925) 1,421 1,421 -

Borrowings 1 14,258 (8,795) 5,464 (5,464) - - -

Deferred tax - - - - (122) (122) (122) -

Total

non-current liabilities 14,258 (8,795) 5,464 (5,586) (122) (122) -

Total liabilities 30,212 (12,402) 17,810 (16,511) 1,299 1,299 -

Net assets 6,961 777 7,739 96,623 104,362 29,362 75,000

Equity

Issued capital 1, 4 15,951 - 15,951 96,405 112,356 37,356 75,000

Reserves - 473 - 473 - 473 473 -

Retained profits /

(accumulated losses)

- (10,096) 1,411 (8,685) 218 (8,467) (8,467) -

Non-controlling interest 3 634 (634) - - - - -

Total equity 6,961 777 7,739 96,623 104,362 29,362 75,000

Tables 1 & 2 below highlight the pro forma statement of

financial position if the Maximum Subscription is achieved

from the Capital Raising.

Table 1: Summary Statutory Historical Statement of Financial
Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2020 under the Maximum Offer Scenario.

71

Table 2: Detailed Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro
Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020
under the Maximum Offer Scenario.

Reviewed Pro Forma Adjustments Pro

Forma

Stapled

Group

$'000s Notes 31-Dec-20 Capital

Raise

Transaction

Costs

Investment

Management

Initiatives

Dealt

acquisition

AMF

acquisition

Repayment

of VP7 debt

Material

Transactions

post 31 Dec

2020

31-Dec-20

Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 1, 2, 3, 4 3,109 93,400 (3,837) (32,000) (395) 311 (16,020) 6,518 51,086

Trade and other

receivables 137 - - - 203 9 - - 349

Inventories 3 27,518 - - - - - - (17,949) 9,568

Other 406 - - - - - - (193) 213

Total current assets 31,171 93,400 (3,837) (32,000) (192) 320 (16,020) (11,625) 61,216

Investment

properties 5,955 - - - - - - - 5,955

Property, plant and

equipment 11 - - - - - - - 11

Equity Accounted

Investments 6 - - - 32,000 - - - - 32,000

Goodwill 4 - - - - 2,610 2,711 - - 5,321

Intangibles 5 37 - - - 1,121 - - - 1,158

Total non-current

assets 6,003 - - 32,000 3,731 2,711 - - 44,444

Total assets 37,173 93,400 (3,837) - 3,538 3,031 (16,020) (11,625) 105,661

Liabilities

Trade and other

payables 1,296 - (460) - 35 54 - - 925

Borrowings 1, 3 14,164 - - - - - (10,557) (3,607) -

Income tax 433 - - - - 3 - - 436

Employee benefits 61 - - - - - - - 61

Redeemable

preference shares 3 - - - - - - - - -

Total current

liabilities 15,954 - (460) - 35 57 (10,557) (3,607) 1,421

Borrowings 1 14,258 - - - - - (5,464) (8,795) -

Deferred tax - - - - (97) (26) - - (122)

Total non-current

liabilities 14,258 - - - (97) (26) (5,464) (8,795) (122)

Total liabilities 30,212 - (460) - (62) 31 (16,020) (12,402) 1,299

Net assets 6,961 93,400 (3,377) - 3,600 3,000 - 777 104,362

Equity

Issued capital 1, 4 15,951 93,400 (3,595) - 3,600 3,000 - - 112,356

Reserves 473 - - - - - - - 473

Retained profits

/ (accumulated

losses) (10,096) - 218 - - - - 1,411 (8,467)

Non-controlling

interest 3 634 - - - - - - (634) -

Total equity 6,961 93,400 (3,377) - 3,600 3,000 - 777 104,362

Reviewed Pro Forma Pro Forma Stapled Group

$'000s Notes 31-Dec-20 VP7 material

movement

adjustments

VP7 Pro

forma

balance

sheet

31-Dec-20

Impact of

the Offer

Adjustments

31-Dec-20 Company

31-Dec-20

Trust

31-Dec-20

Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

1, 2, 3, 4 3,109 6,518 9,627 41,459 51,086 8,086 43,000

Trade and other

receivables

- 137 - 137 211 349 349 -

Inventories 3 27,518 (17,949) 9,568 - 9,568 9,568 -

Other - 406 (193) 213 - 213 213 -

Total

current assets 31,171 (11,625) 19,546 41,670 61,216 18,216 43,000

Investment properties - 5,955 - 5,955 - 5,955 5,955 -

Property, plant and

equipment

- 11 - 11 - 11 11 -

Equity Accounted

Investments

6 - - - 32,000 32,000 - 32,000

Goodwill 4 - - - 5,321 5,321 5,321 -

Intangibles 5 37 - 37 1,121 1,158 1,158 -

Total

non-current assets 6,003 - 6,003 38,442 44,444 12,444 32,000

Total assets 37,173 (11,625) 25,549 80,112 105,661 30,661 75,000

Liabilities

Trade and

other payables

- 1,296 - 1,296 (371) 925 925 -

Borrowings 1, 3 14,164 (3,607) 10,557 (10,557) - - -

Income tax - 433 - 433 3 436 436 -

Employee benefits - 61 - 61 - 61 61 -

Redeemable

preference shares

3 - - - - - - -

Total

current liabilities 15,954 (3,607) 12,346 (10,925) 1,421 1,421 -

Borrowings 1 14,258 (8,795) 5,464 (5,464) - - -

Deferred tax - - - - (122) (122) (122) -

Total

non-current liabilities 14,258 (8,795) 5,464 (5,586) (122) (122) -

Total liabilities 30,212 (12,402) 17,810 (16,511) 1,299 1,299 -

Net assets 6,961 777 7,739 96,623 104,362 29,362 75,000

Equity

Issued capital 1, 4 15,951 - 15,951 96,405 112,356 37,356 75,000

Reserves - 473 - 473 - 473 473 -

Retained profits /

(accumulated losses)

- (10,096) 1,411 (8,685) 218 (8,467) (8,467) -

Non-controlling interest 3 634 (634) - - - - -

Total equity 6,961 777 7,739 96,623 104,362 29,362 75,000

72

Notes:

1. The impact of the offer is summarised below:

Capital Raising proceeds (excluding the Shares

valued at $6,600,000 to be issued to fund part of

the consideration for the Business Acquisitions)

93,400,000

Costs of the Restructure and

Recapitalisation Proposal

(3,836,825)

Net Capital Raising proceeds 89,563,175

To be allocated as follows:

Debt reduction 16,020,415

Equity accounted investments 32,000,000

Business Acquisitions  cash component) 400,000

Working capital and balance

sheet lending capacity

41,142,760

Total 89,563,175

Of the $3,836,825 costs of the Restructure and Recapitalisation

[…]

in Dealt) with the balance to be settled by Shares in

the Company.

5.  Intangibles represents software, patents and trademark

costs incurred by DSS for the establishment of

the online platform for origination, underwriting,

negotiation and execution of commercial real estate

debt deals.

6.  Equity accounted investments includes fund

management initiatives where the investment manager

may invest directly into a fund managed by the Group in

order to establish the fund and originate “seed” loans.

This could include, but is not limited to any proposed

investment by the Group in the DGRSF as outlined in

Section 3.2(c).

73

Tables 3 & 4 below highlight the pro forma statement of financial

position if the Minimum Subscription is achieved under the

Capital Raising.

Table 3: Summary Statutory Historical Statement of Financial
Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2020 under the Minimum
Offer Scenario.

Reviewed Pro Forma Pro Forma Stapled Group

$'000s Notes 31-Dec-20 VP7

material

movement

adjustments

VP7 Pro Forma

balance sheet

31-Dec-20

Impact of

the Offer

Adjustments

31-Dec-20 Company

31-Dec-20

Trust

31-Dec-20

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7, 8, 9, 10 3,109 6,518 9,627 11,512 21,140 6,140 15,000

Trade and other receivables - 137 - 137 211 349 349 -

Inventories 9 27,518 (17,949) 9,568 - 9,568 9,568 -

Other - 406 (193) 213 - 213 213 -

Total current assets 31,171 (11,625) 19,546 11,723 31,270 16,270 15,000

Investment properties - 5,955 - 5,955 - 5,955 5,955 -

Property, plant and equipment - 11 - 11 - 11 11 -

Equity Accounted Investments 12 - - 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000

Goodwill 10 - - 0 5,321 5,321 5,321 -

Intangibles 11 37 - 37 1,121 1,158 1,158 -

Total non-current assets 6,003 - 6,003 11,442 17,444 12,444 5,000

Total assets 37,173 (11,625) 25,549 23,165 48,714 28,714 20,000

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,296 1,296 1,296 (397) 949 949 -

Borrowings 7, 9 14,164 (3,607) 10,557 (10,000) 557 557 -

Income tax - 433 - 433 3 436 436 -

Employee benefits - 61 - 61 - 61 61 -

Redeemable preference shares 9 - - - - - - -

Total current liabilities 15,954 (3,607) 12,346 (10,344) 2,002 2,002 -

Borrowings 7 14,258 (8,795) 5,464 - 5,464 5,464 -

Deferred tax - - - - (122) (122) (122) -

Total non-current liabilities 14,258 (8,795) 5,464 (122) 5,341 5,341 -

Total liabilities

30,212 (12,402) 17,810 (10,467) 7,343 7,343 -

Net assets

6,961 777 7,739 33,632 41,370 21,370 20,000

Equity

Issued capital 7, 10 15,951 - 15,951 33,401 49,352 29,352 20,000

Reserves - 473 - 473 - 473 473 -

Retained profits /

(accumulated losses) - (10,096) 1,411 (8,685) 231 (8,454) (8,454) -

Non-controlling interest 9 634 (634) - - - - -

Total equity 6,961 777 7,739 33,632 41,370 21,370 20,000

74

Reviewed Pro Forma Adjustments Pro

Forma

Stapled

Group

$'000s Notes 31-Dec-20 Capital

Raise

Transaction

Costs

Investment

Management

Initiatives

Dealt

acquisition

AMF

acquisition

Repayment

of 360

Capital

Group Debt

Material

Transactions

post 31 Dec

2020

31-Dec-20

Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

7, 8, 9,

10 3,109 28,400 (1,804) (5,000) (395) 311 (10,000) 6,518 21,140

Trade and other

receivables 137 - - - 203 9 - - 349

Inventories 9 27,518 - - - - - - (17,949) 9,568

Other 406 - - - - - - (193) 213

Total current assets 31,171 28,400 (1,804) (5,000) (192) 320 (10,000) (11,625) 31,270

Investment properties 5,955 - - - - - - - 5,955

Property, plant and

equipment 11 - - - - - - - 11

Equity Accounted

Investments 12 - - - 5,000 - - - - 5,000

Goodwill 10 - - - - 2,610 2,711 - - 5,321

Intangibles 11 37 - - - 1,121 - - - 1,158

Total

non-current assets 6,003 - - 5,000 3,731 2,711 - - 17,444

Total assets 37,173 28,400 (1,804) - 3,538 3,031 (10,000) (11,625) 48,714

Liabilities

Trade and other

payables 1,296 - (436) - 35 54 - - 949

Borrowings 7, 9 14,164 - - - - - (10,000) (3,607) 557

Income tax 433 - - - - 3 - - 436

Employee benefits 61 - - - - - - - 61

Redeemable

preference shares 9 - - - - - - - - -

Total current

liabilities 15,954 - (436) - 35 57 (10,000) (3,607) 2,002

Borrowings 7 14,258 - - - - - - (8,795) 5,464

Deferred tax - - - - (97) (26) - - (122)

Total non-current

liabilities 14,258 - - - (97) (26) - (8,795) 5,341

Total liabilities 30,212 - (436) - (62) 31 (10,000) (12,402) 7,343

Net assets 6,961 28,400 (1,368) - 3,600 3,000 - 777 41,370

Equity

Issued capital 7, 10 15,951 28,400 (1,599) - 3,600 3,000 - - 49,352

Reserves 473 - - - - - - - 473

Retained profits /

(accumulated losses) (10,096) - 231 - - - - 1,411 (8,454)

[…]

preparing the Pro Forma Financial Information, the

Company has allocated the purchase price to the book

values of dealt and AMF’s assets and liabilities with the

excess being applied to goodwill. The Company will

undertake a full evaluation of the identifiable intangible

assets acquired within 12 months of the acquisition date,

in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

   4.  Fair value of intangibles

  The Directors have assessed the fair value of the

intangibles acquired through the acquisition of DSS to

be the cost recorded on DSS’s balance sheet as at 31

December 2020 being $1,120,905.

   5.  Conditional sale contracts not included in pro forma

financial information.

  A conditional contract has been executed for the sale

of an apartment at ONE Bulimba Riverfront and a

townhouse at Parque on Oxford. As these contracts are

highly conditional, the Directors have not included the

material financial impacts of these contracts in the pro

forma financial information presented.

7.4 Pro Forma capital structure

Set out below is the anticipated capital structure of the Group on

the implementation of the Group Stapling:

Minimum

Subscription

Maximum

Subscription

Shares currently on issue 11,389,937 11,389,937

New shares to be issued under

the Capital Raising including

Shares issued in respect of the

Business Acquisitions

70,000,000 200,000,000

Total Shares on issue on

completion

81,389,937 211,389,937

7.5 Pro forma cash

Set out below is a reconciliation of the pro forma cash balance:

Minimum

Subscription

Maximum

Subscription

Reviewed 31 December 2020

Balance

3,109,125 3,109,125

Proposed Capital Raising

proceeds (excluding Shares

valued at $6,600,000 to be issued

to fund part of the consideration

for the Business Acquisitions)

28,400,000 93,400,000

Transaction costs incurred (1,803,947) (3,836,825)

DSS cash balance acquired 5,122 5,122

AMF cash balance acquired 311,053 311,053

Equity accounted investments (5,000,000) (32,000,000)

Business Acquisitions (cash

component)

(400,000) (400,000)

Repayment of debt (10,000,000) (16,020,415)

Material transactions post 31

December 2020

6,518,176 6,518,176

31 December 2020 pro forma

balance

21,139,529 51,086,236

7.6 Significant accounting policies

A summary of significant accounting policies that have been

adopted in the preparation of the unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information set out in section 7.2, and which will be applied

prospectively in the preparation of the financial statements of

the Group for the financial year ending 30 June each year, is set

out as follows.

Basis of preparation

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared

in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and

Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards

Board (‘AASB’) and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for